

15-1823

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DONAHUE FRANCIS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC. AND CORRINE DOWNING,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

RAYMOND ENDRES,
DEFENDANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
THE HONORABLE ARTHUR D. SPATT, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
AFFIRMANCE OF PANEL DECISION ON *EN BANC* REVIEW**

Kenneth M. Klemm
Baker Donelson Bearman Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 3600
New Orleans, LA 70170
Tel: (504) 566-5258
Fax: (504) 636-3958
kklemm@bakerdonelson.com

Thomas S. Silverstein
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 662-8316
Fax: (202) 783-0857
tsilverstein@lawyerscommittee.org

Counsel for Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> INTEREST	- 1 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	- 2 -
ARGUMENT	- 3 -
I. Under Well-Established Principles of Statutory Interpretation, the Fair Housing Act Must Be Interpreted To Prohibit Post- Acquisition Discrimination	- 3 -
A. The <i>Chevron</i> Standard	- 3 -
B. Congress Clearly Intended the FHA to Prohibit Post- Acquisition Discrimination	- 4 -
C. Apart from Congress’s Clear Intent that the FHA Prohibits Post-Acquisition Discrimination, HUD Has Reasonably Interpreted the FHA to Prohibit Post- Acquisition Discrimination	- 7 -
II. The Second Circuit and Sister Circuits Recognize that the FHA Prohibits Post-Acquisition Discrimination	- 11 -
A. The Panel Decision In <i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor</i> Correctly Held That The FHA Prohibits Post-Acquisition Discrimination.....	- 11 -
B. District Courts In The Second Circuit Have Held that Post-Acquisition Discrimination Is Prohibited By The FHA.....	- 14 -
C. Other Circuits Have Recognized That the FHA Prohibits Post-Acquisition Discrimination.....	- 16 -
III. Upholding the Scope of the FHA to Prohibit Post-Acquisition Discrimination is Essential to Address the Prevalence of Municipal Services Discrimination Connected to Housing.....	- 19 -
CONCLUSION	- 24 -
Certificate of Compliance	- 25 -
Certificate of Service	- 26 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	12
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas, Texas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1130 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 902 F. Supp.2d 405 (S.D.N.Y.2012)	14, 15
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange, Georgia</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	6, 21, 22
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass'n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	6
<i>Mazzocchi v. Windsor Owners Corp.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14

<i>Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>O&G Industries, Inc. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1182 (2009)	6
<i>Ohana v. 180 Prospect Place Realty Corp.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 238 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir.2009)	16, 18, 22
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12, 21
<i>U.S. v. City of Black Jack, Missouri</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8 th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 422 U.S. 1042 (1975).....	20
<i>Viens v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3601	4
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 100.1	7
24 C.F.R. §100.65	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. § 100.70	8, 11
24 C.F.R. § 100.400	8, 11

24 C.F.R. § 100.6008, 11

81 Fed. Reg. 63054 (Sept. 14, 2016) 9-10, 18

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (Feb. 20, 1968).....21

Rigel Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of
Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act,*

43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 1 (2008)20, 22, 23
